
Note: A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or representative is not present at the meeting. 
 

 
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 

The City of Beaufort 
HISTORIC DISTRICT REVIEW BOARD 

Wednesday, June 17, 2020, 2:00 P.M. 
City Hall, Planning Conference Room – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC 

Please note, this meeting will be conducted electronically via Zoom and broadcasted via livestream on 
Facebook. You can view the meeting live via Facebook at the City’s website www.cityofbeaufort.org and via 
Zoom at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85729856302?pwd=NlFCTkt3OUxMUUl0QlZEMnRYRXhTdz09 
Password: 275414 
 
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of 
Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, 
place, and agenda of this meeting.”     
I. Call to Order: 
 
II. Minutes: 
 
III. Old Business:  
 
IV. Review of Full Board Projects: 
 

A. Justice Square, 1409 King Street, PIN R120 004 000 1009 0000 
 
Applicant:  Andrew Rogerson, Garvin Design Group 
 
The applicant is requesting approval for renovation of existing jail building and construction 
of 4 attached dwelling units. 
 

V. New Business 
 
VI. Discussion 

 
VII.  Adjournment 

http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85729856302?pwd=NlFCTkt3OUxMUUl0QlZEMnRYRXhTdz09


 Historic Review Board Meeting 
 Staff Report  

 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 
  24 June 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicant, Andrew Rogerson (Garvin Design Group), is requesting conceptual approval of alterations 

to a contributing structure in the Northwest Quadrant. This request is also for the conceptual approval of 

four new attached dwelling units in the Northwest Quadrant along Prince Street. 

2 FACTS 

 
Property Address: 1409 King Street  

Parcel ID: R120 004 000 1009 0000   

Case Number: 20-28 HRB.1 
Applicant: Andrew Rogerson, Garvin Design Group  

Type of Request: Alterations, new construction    

Zoning: T4-N  

Use: Residential   

 
District Development Standards for T4-N:  

• Minimum Lot Size: n/a 

• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  
▪ Front – 0’ min., 15’ max. 
▪ Rear setback – 10’ minimum  
▪ Side Interior – 5’ min, or 0’ if attached  
▪ Side Corner/Alley – 0’ min., 10’ max. 

• Frontage Build out: 60% min; 85% max. 

• Impervious Surface Coverage: 70% maximum for rooftops, additional 10% allowed 

• Permitted Uses: Single Family Dwelling, or Two- or Three-Unit Dwelling is permitted by right in the 
T4-N zoning classification.  

 

Historical Background:                     

1409 King Street, the Old Jail, is listed as Contributing in the 1997 Beaufort County Historic Sites 
Survey, c. 1938-40. The original 1935 portion included is depicted in the 1958 Sanborn Map. The 

western addition was built in 1962. 

 

On December 13, 2017 the Historic review board granted final approval to demolish the structure at 
1409 King Street with the condition that the front panel that says “Beaufort County Jail” be preserved 
for use on-site somewhere in the future.  
 



References 

City of Beaufort Strategic Plan 2019 - 2021 

Civic Master Plan, adopted 2014 

The Beaufort Code, rev. 2018 

Beaufort Preservation Manual and Supplement 

3 STAFF COMMENTS 

1. The application is missing several items, which can be found on the City of Beaufort’s website 

link to the City of Beaufort Certificate of Appropriateness Checklist for Conceptual Review. Items 

missing include but are not limited to the following:  

 

a. Existing Context: Photos of the adjacent structures for context – Applicant did submit 

photos of existing building, but not photos of adjacent structures and context. The lack 

of surrounding context photos makes it difficult for Board and Staff members to judge 

the appropriateness of height, scale, and mass. 

b. Site Plan: New or existing mechanical equipment and screening area(s) – The intent of 

this is not to know the specifics and details of the mechanical equipment, but rather the 

conceptual idea and location of these elements so that they can be properly planned as 

part of the project throughout the review process.  

c. Site Plan: Percentage of total impervious paving – Applicant did not provide any 

tabulation on impervious vs. pervious coverage of buildings, parking, walkways, etc., 

therefore, staff cannot verify that this project is compliant with ordinance requirements. 

Applicant to ensure and demonstrate that total lot coverage is no more than 70% of lot 

area, meeting requirements for the T4-N zoning district as described in the Beaufort 

Code, section 2.4.1.   

d. Site Plan: Grade elevations of the street and/or sidewalk and the proposed 

construction at the first floor – No grade elevations were provided, nor was a 

dimension given on the exact relationship of first floor to sidewalk.  Applicant must 

document flood zone, base flood elevation, and finish floor elevation to ensure 

compliance with current flood zones and freeboard. Applicant should ensure and 

demonstrate compliance with Section 2.6.2 of the building code, specifically part C 

requirements specific to T4 zones.  

e. Design: More information about how this structure relates to surrounding context, 

including but not limited to street elevations and/or street sections showing height 

and width relationships to existing adjacent buildings – The applicant provided 

multiple site plans, which are all inconsistent with one another. Some show porch 

schemes that are different from others. Site plans are not consistent with enlarged 

floorplans. The street elevation provided does not give any dimensions on height and 

width. The applicant did not provide any side or rear elevations. The applicant did not 

provide elevation of the existing structure or the proposed renovation to the existing 

structure to show how the exterior of this building will be altered or restored. Applicant 

did not provide context diagrams of the height and scale of adjacent existing structures 

in the streetscape that was provided, nor did they provide a diagram of the streetscape 



of the block directly across the street. The lack of the above information makes it 

difficult for Board and Staff to judge the appropriateness of this project in this location.  

f. A 3D rendering or physical scale model, showing the height , mass, and scale of the 

proposed building in its context. This is required for this proposal – The applicant 

provided 3D renderings of the interior of the renovation to the jail building, over which 

this Board has no jurisdiction. Instead of interior renderings, the applicant should 

provide to this Board renderings of exterior views of the complex so that the height, 

scale, and mass of this project may be properly reviewed.   

 

2. Elevations and/or sections should be provided that show how the new buildings relate to the 

existing jail building on the site. Regarding the existing jail, Applicant must show existing plans 

and existing elevations next to proposed plans and proposed elevations with all proposed 

changes clearly noted and identifiable. This will help the Board and Staff to understand how 

much of this building is being altered or restored.  

 

3. Applicant should clearly locate the proposed buildings on the site plan with dimensions to 

property line to show complete compliance with all setback requirements.  Per 2.4.1 of the 

Beaufort Code, District T4-N, the required setbacks are as follows:  

a. Front 0’ min – 15’ max 

b. Side Setback Corner/Alley – 0 ft min. – 10’ max.  

c. Rear Setback – 10’ min 

 

4. Beaufort Code: 3.2 Table of Permitted Uses:  

a. District T4-N, Apartment House and 2-3 Unit Houses  

b. Applicant should refer to Section 4 of the Beaufort Code regarding Building Design and 

Infill Standards, demonstrate compliance with Section 4.2.2 Applicability, 4.5.5 2-3 Unit 

House, and 4.5.7 Apartment House.  

 

5. Applicant to ensure and must demonstrate compliance with Sections 4.3 Contextual Design 

Guidelines and 4.6 Building Design Standards, of the Beaufort Code. 

 

6. Applicant to ensure and must demonstrate compliance with 4.7, Historic District Infill Design 

Guidelines, of the Beaufort Code:  

a. For proposed new units, follow 4.7.2 principles for compatible infill, including but not 

limited to parts C, D, and E:  

i. New construction shall complement and support the district. 

ii. Infill shall be compatible yet distinct.  

iii. The exterior envelope and patterning of new buildings shall reflect district 

characteristics.  

 

7. Applicant to ensure and must demonstrate compliance with Buffer Requirements noted in 

Section 5.5.1 of the Beaufort Code, including but not limited to the following:  

a. Refer to Appendix C of the Beaufort Code and ensure that required parking, sidewalk 

widths, street trees, and planting strips are required as noted for Prince Street, Monson 

Street, Wilmington Street, and King Street.  



b. Refer to Section 5.7.8 of the Beaufort code for requirements specific to Parking Lot 

Screening and Landscaping.  

 

8. As the Applicant works to repurpose the existing jail, it is important that the Applicant 

references and follows the Beaufort Preservation Manual and Supplement, the Beaufort 

Northwest Quadrant Design Principles, and the US Secretary of Interiors Standards for Historic 

Preservation.  

 

9. Applicant’s design to create small front yards and porches along Prince Street is important to be 

compatible with the character of the neighborhood.  

 

10. On the large-scale floor plans of the new dwelling units, the applicant has divided larger building 

forms into smaller “modules” by shifting the front facades of each unit. This is a positive 

approach.  

 

11. Staff is concerned about the repetitive nature of the design of the new dwelling units and asks 

the applicant to be more creative and innovative so that each unit is differentiated but 

compatible with one another and compatible with the neighborhood.  

 

12. Staff is concerned about the depicted roof form, which is believed to form a very long extended 

gable along the side (East and West) elevations. Applicant should consider the roof form very 

carefully to be compatible with neighboring structures. Applicant should also consider the roof’s 

visible impact on the height, scale, and mass of the proposed structures and surrounding 

neighborhood. Per item 1.e, side elevations and 3D renderings are necessary for reviewing these 

issues both of which are missing from the submittal.  

 

13. Building Form: The Beaufort Code allows a max of 3.5 stories in the T4-N classification. However, 

the three-story Type B units are too tall for the site and are not compatible with the surrounding 

context nor the neighborhood.   

 

Staff recommendation:  

Regarding the type A buildings, Staff feels that the height, scale and mass is appropriate, and therefore 

recommends conceptual approval, however staff would like to see side elevations to confirm.  

Regarding the type B buildings, staff feels that the structures are too tall for the neighborhood.  

Regarding the Jail building, staff would like to see any planned external modifications and treatments.  
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JUSTICE SQUARE APARTMENTS SUMMARY:

EXISTING BUILDING (JAIL):
9 UNITS
3 2-BEDROOMS
6 1-BEDROOMS

NEW CONSTRUCTION (ATTACHED UNITS):
8 UNITS
2 2-BEDROOMS
2 2-BEDROOMS (+BONUS & GARAGE)
2 3-BEDROOMS
2 3-BEDROOMS (+BONUS & GARAGE)

17 TOTAL UNITS
19 ONSITE PARKING SPACES
15 PARALLEL STREET SPACES

9 UNITS
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ATTACHED UNITS - 1ST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

B1
3bd/2.5ba - 1,700 SF
Bonus Room - 475 SF

Garage - 425 SF

B2
2bd/2.5ba - 1,360 SF
Bonus Room - 265 SF

Garage - 425 SF

A1
3bd/2.5ba - 1,700 SF

A2
2bd/2.5ba - 1,360 SF



ATTACHED UNITS - 2ND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

B1
3bd/2.5ba - 1,700 SF
Bonus Room - 475 SF

Garage - 425 SF

B2
2bd/2.5ba - 1,360 SF
Bonus Room - 265 SF

Garage - 425 SF

A1
3bd/2.5ba - 1,700 SF

A2
2bd/2.5ba - 1,360 SF



ATTACHED UNITS - 3RD FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

B1
3bd/2.5ba - 1,700 SF
Bonus Room - 475 SF

Garage - 425 SF

B2
2bd/2.5ba - 1,360 SF
Bonus Room - 265 SF

Garage - 425 SF

A1
3bd/2.5ba - 1,700 SF

A2
2bd/2.5ba - 1,360 SF



ATTACHED DWELLING UNIT TYPE AATTACHED DWELLING UNIT TYPE AATTACHED DWELLING UNIT TYPE BATTACHED DWELLING UNIT TYPE B

PRINCE STREET (NORTH) ELEVATION
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